



\$~41

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.REV.P. 798/2017**

**NANHE SINGH**

.....Petitioner

Through: None

versus

**STATE (GOVT OF NCT OF DELHI)**

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Satish Kumar, APP for the  
State with Mr. Aditya Vikram  
Singh, Ms. Upasana Bakshi, Mr.  
Gourav Singh and Ms. Divya  
Bakshi, Advs.  
SI Akanksha, PS.: Parliament Street

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SAURABH BANERJEE**

**ORDER**

**12.05.2026**

%

1. A perusal of the order sheet reflects that notice to the LRs/ Kith and Kins of the deceased has not been issued.
3. Accordingly, issue notice to the LRs/ Kith and Kins of the deceased/ complainant through the concerned IO, who may contact Mr. Sarthak Karol, Standing Counsel (+919810900987), Delhi High Court Legal Services Committee (**DHCLSC**) for being represented in the present proceedings as per the terms and conditions of the DHCLSC.
4. They may also file written synopsis not exceeding *three pages*, giving a chronological list of dates and events and relevant documents, if any, alongwith duly highlighted judgments setting out the propositions of law therein, he wishes to rely upon at least one week prior to the next date



of hearing.

5. At this stage, learned counsel for revisionist has drawn the attention of this Court to the affidavit indicating the mitigating circumstances which is accompanied by a detailed medical report filed by him.

6. Learned APP for the State seeks some time for filing the status report qua the aforesaid. Let the same be filed at least *one week* prior to the next date of hearing.

7. Renotify on 12.08.2026.

8. In the meanwhile, let the Nominal Roll also be requisitioned from the concerned Jail Superintendent.

9. A copy of this order be sent to the concerned Jail Superintendent for compliance.

**SAURABH BANERJEE, J**

**MAY 12, 2026/bh**